## TOWN OF MORINVILLE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA JUNIPER HEIGHTS AREA STRUCTURE PLAN REVISION BYLAW 14/2021 PAGE 1

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF MORINVILLE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO REVISE THE GRANDIN HEIGHTS AREA STRUCTURE PLAN.

**WHEREAS,** Council at its meeting of July 11, 2006, gave third reading to the Grandin Heights Area Structure Plan 19/2006;

**AND WHEREAS,** an application has been made to revise the Grandin Heights Area Structure Plan Bylaw to change the area structure plan's title to Juniper Heights Area Structure Plan;

**NOW THEREFORE,** the Municipal Council of the Town of Morinville, Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1.0 Grandin Heights Area Structure Plan 19/2006, is hereby revised by:
  - 1.1 Renaming the Grandin Heights Area Structure Plan to the Juniper Heights Area Structure Plan 19/2006.
- 2.0 That this Bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

## 3.0 **SEVERABILITY**

3.1 If any Section or parts of this bylaw are found in any court of law to be illegal or beyond the power of Council to enact, such Section or parts shall be deemed to be severable and all other Sections or parts of this bylaw shall be deemed to be separate and independent there from and to be enacted as such.

READ a first time the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of November, 2021

READ a second time the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of November, 2021

READ a third time and finally passed the 7<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2021

Simon Boersma

Mayor

Stephane Labonne

**Chief Administrative Officer**